

No. 19-1401

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMMITTEE
ON INVESTMENT OF EMPLOYEE BENEFIT
ASSETS SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

AARON M. STREETT
Counsel of Record
J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTs L.L.P.
910 Louisiana St.
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

CHRISTOPHER RILLO
BAKER BOTTs L.L.P.
101 California St., Suite 3600
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 291-6257

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Committee on
Investment of Employee Benefit Assets*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The Court Should Reinforce That ERISA’s Careful Pleading Requirements—With Respect To Both Standing And The Merits—Apply To Excessive-Fee Challenges To Defined- Contribution Plans	3
II. Meaningful Pleading-Stage Scrutiny Protects ERISA Fiduciaries And Participants From Negative Consequences.....	8
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,</i> 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	9
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,</i> 573 U.S. 409 (2014)	3, 7
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,</i> 559 U.S. 335 (2010)	6, 7, 8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	9
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.,</i> 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Thole v. U. S. Bank N.A.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020)	3, 4, 6
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Gumbic, et al., 2020 ERISA Litigation Trends Hint At What's Ahead This Year,</i> Law360 (Jan. 3, 2021)	8
<i>Wille, Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market,</i> Bloomberg Law (Oct. 18, 2021)	10
